easterly parallel with said southerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street, extended westerly, to said westerly exterior line of land of said lessee; thence 
southerly, along said westerly exterior line, parallel with said centre line, four hundred 
and sixty (460) feet to the place of beginning; containing eleven thousand and forty 
(11,040) square feet of land, more or less, and being marked "Parcel No. t" and  

shown by purple shading on the blue print, which is hereto attached and hereby made 
a part of this description; 
—being a portion of the premises leased to the said John J. Hopper by The City of

[...]

feet, more or less, to the northerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street; 
thence westerly, along said northerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
street, to a point distant forty-three (43) feet at right angles from said centre line; 
thence northerly, parallel with said centre line, two hundred and five (205) feet, more 
or less, to said southerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, extended 
westerly; thence easterly, along said southerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty- 
fifth street, extended westerly, to the place of beginning; containing two thousand

[...]

Central and Hudson River Railroad, and running thence easterly along said centre line 
of West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, extended westerly, to a point 
distant nineteen (i9) feet at right angles from said centre line; thence southerly, 
parallel with said centre line, two hundred and fifty-five (255) feet, more or less, to 
the northerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street; thence westerly, 
along said northerly line of West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, to said 
westerly exterior line of land of the said lessee; thence northerly, along said westerly 
exterior line, parallel with said centre line, two hundred and fifty-five (255) feet, more 
ar less,  to the place of beginning; containing three thousand five hundred and seventy 
(3.570) square feet of land, more or less, and being marked "Parcel No. 3" and shown 
by green shading on the blue print which is hereto attached and hereby made a part 
Af this description; 
—for the period commencing May i, 1904, and terminating on November i, 1913,

[...]

C ommissiorerS was presented to the Supreme Court for confirmation. Justice Marean, 
Oil the 25th (lay of April, 1904. denied the motion to confirm and seait the report back 
to new Commissioners, whom he appointed on that day, and their report is now pend-
ing; their costs, however. have been taxed at the stmt of one thousand seven hundred 
and seventy-one dollars ($1,771). 

III the original report the costs were taxed, amounting to the sum of four thousand 
seven hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty-seven cents ($4,786.57), among the 
items were one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($i,938) for Com-
missioners' fees. five hundred and thirty dollars ($530) for City's Real Estate Expert, 
six hundred and eighty dollars ($68o) for title insurance certificates (not searches), 
five hundred and thirty-six dollars ($536) for stenographers' fees, etc. 

Therefore it will be seen that the total cost already taxed, amounts to the sum of 
six thousand five hundred and fifty-seven dollars and ninety-seven cents ($6,557.97). 
for opening a street one thousand four hundred and seventy (1,470) feet in length, or 
about at the rate of four dollars and forty-six cents a running foot for barren, unim-
proved land, without one house fronting upon the avenue. On the contrary, it is, to 
a very great extent, covered with " squatter shanties," and the parts not occupied as